CHAPTER 228-H. F. No. 1290

An act authorizing any county board in this state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 220,000 nor more than 330,000 inhabitants to construct and equip or aid any society, association or corporation organized and existing for the purpose of giving medical attention to children afflicted with tuberculosis or whom such society, association or corporation has reason to believe may become afflicted with tuberculosis, in equipping and constructing certain buildings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County Board may aid societies in certain cases. —The County Board of any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 220,000 nor more than 330,000 inhabitants may appropriate and expend not to exceed \$50,000 for the purpose of aiding any society, association or corporation organized and existing for the purpose of giving medical attention to children afflicted with tuberculosis or whom such society, association or corporation has reason to believe may become afflicted with tuberculosis, in constructing and equipping additional buildings to any sanitorium now operated by any such society, association or corporation, for the purpose of caring and giving medical attention to such children.

Sec. 2. May appropriate money.—Such County Board may for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act appropriate or expend any unexpended funds now in the county treasury of such county.

Sec. 3. Limitations not to apply.—Such expenditure shall be over and above the limits now fixed by law.

Sec. 4. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1929.